
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Philip Balmer Conservative 

Councillor Peter Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 17 March 2010 
 

Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 6 January 2010 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 16 

5. SSP MINUTES  
  

 

 The last meeting of the Urban Renewal SSP was on 17 
November 2009 however, these minutes will not be approved as 
a correct record until the next meeting of the SSP, therefore 
there are no minutes to consider at present.  
 

 
 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 (A) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT   17 - 27 
 (B) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   28 - 165 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SUGGESTED IMPROVEMENTS TO VICTORIA ROAD, 
WIDNES   

166 - 212 

 (B) APSE PERFORMANCE NETWORKS YEAR 11 (2008/9) 
ANNUAL REPORT (PARKS, OPEN SPACES, 
HORTICULTURAL SERVICES)   

213 - 221 

 (C) SERVICE PLANS 2010-13   222 - 237 
 (D) PPB WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11   238 - 242 
 (E) REVISION TO DFT'S SPEED LIMIT CIRCULAR: CALL 

FOR COMMENTS   
243 - 254 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 6 January 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for wh
[...]
and written responses were set out in the 
Appendices to the report. 
  
 The Board was further advised that the draft Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan was also considered by the Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board at its meeting on 17th June 2009, when it resolved that 
the draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan be forwarded to the Executive 
Board for consideration. 
  
 Under the Strategic Environment Assessment Directive and Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, there was requirement to undertake a 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Sustainability Appraisal 
(SA) on certain plans and programmes, such as the ROWIP. The results of 
these assessments were set out in the report. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the adoption of the Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan, subject to any minor amendments and the inclusion of photographs 
that may be required prior to its publication, being delegated to the Strategic 
Director, Environment, in consultation with the Executive Board Member for 
Planning, transportation, Regeneration and Renewal be approved. 

 
 

Page 11



41. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY - KEY DECISION  

 

 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Health and 
Community which sought the Board’s approval to ratify a new Homelessness 
Strategy for the Borough. 
  
 The Board was advised that the Homelessness Act 2002 required 
each local authority to review the extent and nature of homelessness in their 
area and to produce a strategy and action plan to prevent and tackle the 
problem. Halton’s first Homelessness Strategy was published in 2003 which 
included measures to prevent homelessness and to develop and improve 
services for households who become homeless. 
  
 The new Homelessness Strategy built upon the progress made from 
the previous Homelessness Strategy and focused more heavily on 
prevention and early intervention strategies. 
  
 The report set out the key findings of the Review and the key 
recommendations that came from this. 

[...]
ure of the business, exempt 
information will be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100(1) and 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 15



9. LAND ASSEMBLY STRATEGY  

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Environment which 
advised Members that at its meeting on 24th September 2009, the Board 
considered a Report (MGEB5 – Land Assembly and Agreements with Third 
Parties) and resolved to note the agreements in place for the advanced 
acquisition of land, and the obligations of the Council in respect of those 
agreements.   

  
The Board was further advised of the strategy which the Mersey 

Gateway Team proposed to adopt in order to assemble all the land required 
to construct and operate the proposed Mersey Gateway scheme in 
accordance with statutory procedure where some land was expected to be 
acquired by compulsion. 
  

RESOLVED: That the Mersey Gateway Executive Board note the land 
assembly strategy to be adopted by the Mersey Gateway Team in order to 
assemble all the land required to construct and operate the  proposed 
Mersey Gateway scheme and to deliver the project to the required timescale.   

 
 

Page 16



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:   06th January 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 

SUBJECT:   Local Area Agreement Performance Report

WARDS:   Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide information on the progress towards meeting Halton’s Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) targets to September 2009. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 

i. The report is noted 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions being taken to achieve Halton’s LAA targets. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The revised LAA was signed off by the Secretary of State in June 2008. 
The LAA contains a set of measures and targets agreed between the 
Council, local partner agencies (who have a duty of co-operation in 
achieving targets) and government.  There are 32 indicators within the 
LAA along with statutory and education and early years targets. The 
current agreement covers the period April 2008 to March 2011. 

3.2 The Agreement was refreshed in March 2009 following a review with 
Government Office North West. It is not expected that there will be many 
significant changes to the agreement excepting those areas affected by 
the downturn in the national economy, such as measures relating the local 
economy and house-building. As a consequence of this government has 
identified a list of indicators for which targets will be reviewed before the 
end of March 2010. 

3.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2009 – 10 mid-year 
which includes those indicators and targets that fall within the remit of this 
Policy and Performance Board. 

3.4 In considering this report Members should be aware that:- 

a) All of the measures within the National Indicator Set are monitored 
through Quarterly Departmental Service Plan Monitoring Reports. 
The purpose of thus report is to consolidate information on all 
measures and targets relevant to this PPB in order to provide a 
clear picture of progress. 

Agenda Item 6aPage 17



b) In some cases outturn data cannot be made available at the mid-
year point and there are also some Place Survey based indicators 
for which information will not become available until 2010 i.e. the 
next date the survey is due to be undertaken. 

4.0 CONCLUSION 

4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the Local Area 
Agreement contained within it, is the main mechanism through which 
government will performance manage local areas. It is therefore important 
that we monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate 
plans are in place to ensure that the Council and its partners achieve the 
improvement targets that have been agreed. 

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Local Area Agreement acts as the deli
[...]
ners and also proposals for new 
partnership working. 

Page 27



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board  

 
DATE:  6 January 2010     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 

2009/10 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 

of the 2nd quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for; 

 

• Health & Partnerships 

• Highways & Transportation 

• Environmental & Regulatory Services 

• Culture & Leisure 

• Major Projects 

• Economic Regeneration 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy & Performance Board; 
 

1) Receive the 2nd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
   
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 

information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the 

amount of paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members 
access to the reports as soon as they have become available. It also 

Agenda Item 6bPage 28



provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised to 
ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the P
[...]
s Hall.

Salford Innovation Forum is a £9m project combining business 

incubation and community facilities.

P
a
g

e
 2

1
0



43

2

5

1

5 3

3

3

4

4

P
a
g
e
 2

1
1



Page 212



  

 
REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 6 January 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director (Environment)  
 
SUBJECT:   APSE Performance Networks Year 11 (2008/9) 

annual report (Parks, Open Spaces, Horticultural 
Services) 

 
WARDS:   All Wards  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To demonstrate how the Landscape Services Division and The Parks 

and Countryside Service performed during Year 11 of the APSE 
Performance Network’s Benchmarking process in relation to Parks, 
Open Spaces and Horticultural Services. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That The APSE Performance Networks report 

be accepted. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Association for Public Sector Excellence (APSE) is the UK’s largest 

benchmarking club. Benchmarking is carried out through APSE 
Performance Networks using criteria that is deemed to be consistent and 
reliable by the Audit Commission.  

 
3.2 The Landscape Services Division joined the APSE Performance 

Networks Benchmarking group in year 2 of its existence (2000/1). Since 
that time the Division has submitted data, which is used to compare its 
performance against other Local authorities. From year 8 data has also 
been gathered from the Parks and Countryside Service and submitted to 
APSE.    

 
3.3 Council’s are grouped into Families so that they can be compared on a 

more equal basis. Halton currently sits in Family Group H2/3. 
 
3.4   The year 11 (2008/9) data was submitted to APSE in July 2009. 

Following a validation process a report was received by the Divisional 
Manager for Landscape Services in November 2009.    

 
3.5    Based on the year 11 data submitted which demonstrates an overall 

improvement Halton was nominated for ‘Best Performing Council’ and 
‘Most Improved Performer’ in relation to its delivery of Parks, Open 
Spaces and Horticultural Services. It was a finalist in both categories 

Agenda Item 7bPage 213



  

having previously been a winner for Most Improved Performer in 2007 
and in 2008. 

 
3.6    In appendix 1 a table shows how Halton’s Landscape Services has 

compared with other local authorities in year 11. 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
4.1 Children and Young People in Halton Borough Council 
 

The APSE report demonstrates that the Landscape Services 
Division is providing quality play facilities.  

 
4.2    Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton Borough Council 
 

The APSE report demonstrates through its Human Resources and 
People Management indicator that the Landscape Services Division 
promotes learning and skills amongst its staff.  

 
4.3 A Healthy Halton  
 

The APSE report demonstrates that the Landscape Services 
Division and the Parks and Countryside Service are providing quality 
parks and open spaces, which promotes use. 

 
4.4    A Safer Halton 
 

The APSE report demonstrates that investment is being made to 
security measures in Halton’s parks. 

 
4.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

  The APSE report demonstrates that quality maintenance is being 
delivered which contributes directly to Halton’s Urban renewal. 

 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1    There are no risks associated with this report.  
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1  No significant Equality and Diversity Issue have been identified. 
 
7.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 Appendices  
 
 
 

Page 214



  

 

Page 215



  

Appendix 1 
 

High scoring Authority  
Average scoring Authority  
Low Scoring Authority  

 
 

 APSE PI 
 

 Halton 
Score 
2007 - 8 

Halton 
Score 
2008 - 9 

Average 
Score 

Notes 

1 Hectares of 
maintained public 
open space per 
1000 head of 
population. 

 6.81 6.81 4.21 It is not surprising the Halton has higher than average 
hectares of public open space. This is a legacy of 
contaminate
[...]
 Number of Public 
Events per 1000 
head of population. 

 4.38 4.28 0.85 This score is based upon the number of events that the 
Parks and Countryside Service put on in public parks. 
Halton is the second highest scoring authority. 

 
A copy of the full APSE Performance Networks Report is available in the Members Room. 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

2
1



  

 
REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 

Board   
 
DATE:  6 January 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT:  Service Plans 2010-13 
 
WARDS:  All  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To advise the Board that Members have now been circulated with 

details of the presentations on the 2010-13 Service Plans that were 
presented at the 25 November 2009 meeting and to seek advice on 
what it considers to be priority areas for service development or 
improvement over the next 3 years. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board indicates priority areas for 

service development or improvement over the next 3 years. 
 
3.0  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Board, at its meeting on 25 November 2009, received 

presentations from Operational Directors, which set out the key issues 
and challenges for their Department’s services over the coming 3 
years. The details of these presentations have subsequently been 
circulated to Members of the Board in December 2009 to enable more 
detailed consideration of the matters presented. These are shown in 
Appendices 1-4. 

 
3.2  The Board is now requested to consider the details of the presentations 

and to indicate its priority areas for service development or 
improvement over the next 3 years. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  There are no specific policy implications resulting from this report. 
 
5.0   OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   Resource Implications: There are no direct resource implications  

resulting from this report, but issues associated with resources are  
described within the Appendices. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7cPage 222



  

 
6.0   Impl
[...]
nd from examining the Topic and are they likely to be achievable? 
 

 

11 Cost: benefit – are the benefits of working on the Topic likely to outweigh the 
costs of doing so, making investment of time & effort worthwhile. 
 

 

12 Are PPBs the best way to add value in this Topic area? Can they make a 
distinctive contribution? 
 

 

13 Does the organisation have the capacity to progress this Topic? (e.g. is it 
related to other review or work peaks that would place an unacceptable load 
on a particular officer or team?) 
 

 

14 Can PPBs contribute meaningfully given the time available?  
 
 

Page 242



 
REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 

Board   
 
DATE:  6 January 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT:  Revision to Department for Transport’s 

(DfT) Speed Limit Circular: Call for 
Comments 

 
WARDS:  All  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Board of the DfT’s proposals to revise its speed limit circular 

and to seek the Board’s comments on the proposals.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board considers the Department for 

Transport’s revisions to its speed limit circular and provides 
comments for submission to the DfT by 5 February 2010. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In December 2009, the Department for Transport (DfT) wrote to Highway 

Authorities, Road Safety Partnerships & Road Safety organisations 
seeking their views on proposed changes to it’s speed limit circular. The 
changes are focused on the advice relating to 20 m.p.h. zones and speed 
limits; and on rural A and B single carriageway roads. 

 
3.2 The Executive Board Member, Planning, Transportation, Regeneration & 

Renewal is conscious of the benefits of 20m.p.h. speed limits in residential 
areas can potentially bring, particularly with regard to road safety, vehicle 
emissions and quality of life. He has therefore requested that this matter 
be brought to the Board to consider the DfT’s proposals and to enable a 
view to be developed on the future implementation of 20 m.p.h. zones and 
limits within the Borough.  These proposals will have resource 
implications, which would have to be considered in the development of any 
new policy. Comments are also welcome from the Board on the proposals 
for speed limits on rural roads. 

 
3.3 The letter and appendix from the DfT outlining its proposals is shown in full 

in Appendix 1 to this report, but the following provides a summary of the 
proposed changes: 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7ePage 243



a) 20 m.p.h. zones and limits:  
 

• Highway authorities are encouraged to introduce, over time, 20 m.p.h. 
zones or limits into streets which are primarily residential in nature and into 
town or city streets where pedestrian and cyclist movements are high, 
such as around schools, shops, markets, playgrounds and other areas, 
where these are not part of any major through route. 

• The DfT wants to make it clearer that highway authorities have flexibility in 
the use of 20 m.p.h. zones and limits, and should apply the option best 
suited to the local circumstances and that brings most benefits in terms of 
casualty reductions and wider community benefits.  

• It wants to draw attention to the initial evidence from the trial of wide area 
signed-only 20 m.p.h. limits in Portsmouth, and make clear that 20 m.p.h. 
limits over a number of roads may be appropriate elsewhere.  

• Currently, traffic calming measures have to be provided in 20 m.p.h. zones 
and may be used in 20m.p.h. speed limits. However, the DfT indicates that 
it will consider the requirements for calming measures in 20 m.p.h. zones 
as part of the its Traffic Signs Policy Review, which was announced in 
September 2008. In exceptional cases, the Department could also look at 
giving special authorisation for the use of 20 m.p.h. repeater signs, 
together with accompanying painted roundels instead of calming 
measures, on individual streets with low average speeds within a 20 
m.p.h. 
[...]
irection 16 of TSRGD give details of the 
traffic calming measures that meet the requirements for a 20 mph zone.  
 
It is important to consider fully which measures might be appropriate for the 
specific local requirements. These calming measures range from more 
substantive engineering measures to lighter touch road surface treatments 
and include for example:   

• road humps 

• road narrowing measures, including e.g. chicanes, pinch-points or overrun 
areas, 

• gateways 

• road markings 

• rumble devices. 
 
The DfT’s Traffic Signs Policy Review, announced in September 2008, will 
consider the requirements for traffic calming measures within 20 mph zones. 
Any changes to this would require regulatory change, and will be taken 
forward as part of the review.  
 
The Department does not currently advise the use of average speed cameras 
to enforce 20 mph zones. Transport for London is working with some London 
boroughs piloting the implementation of some 20mph zones where average 
speed cameras will play a role in enforcing the speed limit. The evaluation of 
these pilots will show whether this approach has any benefits over existing 
measures and whether highway authorities may want to consider whether it is 
appropriate for their own areas.  

Page 254


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	APPENDIX1MINS

	6a Local Area Agreement Performance Report
	6b Quarterly Monitoring Reports
	EARS Q2 PPB Final - UR
	HP - 2009 10 q 2 MASTER v1 29 10 09 URBAN
	Q2 ERS 2009 10 - Final PPB - UR
	QMR HTL Period 2 Final PPB - UR
	QMR Major Projects Q2 Final PPB
	CL Period 2 2009 10 FINAL URBAN

	7a Suggested Improvements to Victoria Road, Widnes
	09-11-09 Widnes Victoria Road Final V8

	7b APSE Performance Networks Year 11 (2008/9) annual report (Parks, Open Spaces, Horticultural Services)
	7c Service Plans 2010-13
	7d PPB Work Programme 2010/11
	7e Revision to DfT's Speed Limit Circular: Call for Comments



Minutes of the meeting


URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board held on Wednesday, 
6 January 2010 at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Morley (Vice-Chairman), Balmer, 
P. Blackmore, E. Cargill, Hodgkinson, Leadbetter, Nolan and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Murray 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: D. Sutton, M. Noone, C. Halpin, R. Mackenzie and P. Wright 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Polhill (in accordance with Standing Order No. 33)  

 

 
 
 Action 

The Chair asked for a statement on the effects of the 
winter weather on the Borough’s highways. It was agreed 
that a full report be brought to the next meeting of the Board 

Strategic Director, 
Environment 

  
URB41 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 

2009 having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
URB42 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB43 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board, Executive Board Sub Committee, 3MG 
Executive Sub-Board and Mersey Gateway Executive 
Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
URB44 SSP MINUTES  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



  
  The last meeting of the Urban Renewal SSP was on 

7th November 2009. However, these minutes would not be 
approved as a correct record until the next meeting of the 
SSP, therefore were no minutes to consider at present. 

 

   
URB45 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy which provided information 
on the progress towards meeting Halton Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) targets to September 2009. 
 
 It was noted that the revised LAA was signed off by 
the Secretary of State in June 2008. The LAA contained a 
set of measures and targets agreed between the Council, 
local partner agencies and the Government. There were 32 
indicators within the LAA, along with statutory and education 
and early years targets. The current Agreement covered the 
period April 2008 to March 2011. 
 
 It was further noted that the Agreement had been 
refreshed in March 2009 following a review of Government 
Office North West. It was not expected that there would be 
many significant changes to the Agreement, except those 
areas affected by the downturn in the national economy. Of 
this the Government had identified a list of factors for which 
targets would be reviewed before the end of March 2010. 
 
 The Board was advised that attached as Appendix 1 
was a report on progress to the 2009-10 mid years which 
included those indicators and targets that fell within the remit 
of the Board. 
 
 Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
how the full impact of the recession on housing development 
would impact on targets within the LAA and other key 
documents such as the Core Strategy and it was noted that 
this was expected to be addressed through the review 
process.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
(NB: Councillor Hignett declared a personal interest in the following 
item of business due to him being employed by CIC (Community 
Integrated Care)).  

 

  
URB46 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board received a report of the Chief Executive  



which detailed the 2nd quarter performance management 
report on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for: 
 

• Highways Transportation and Logistics; 

• Environment and Regulatory Services; 

• Health and Partnerships; 

• Culture and Leisure; 

• Economic Regeneration; and 

• Major Projects. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2nd quarter monitoring report 
be noted. 

   
URB47 SUGGESTED IMPROVEMENTS TO VICTORIA ROAD, 

WIDNES 
 

  
 This item was deferred.  
   
URB48 APSE PERFORMANCE NETWORKS YEAR 11 (2008/9) 

ANNUAL REPORT (PARKS, OPEN SPACES, 
HORTICULTURAL SERVICES) 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which demonstrated how the 
Landscape Services Division and The Parks and 
Countryside Service performed during Year 11 of the APSE 
Performance Network’s Benchmarking process in relation to 
Parks, Open Spaces and Horticultural Services. 

 
It was noted that the Association for Public Sector 

Excellence (APSE) was the UK’s largest benchmarking club. 
Benchmarking was carried out through APSE Performance 
Networks using criteria that was deemed to be consistent 
and reliable by the Audit Commission.  

 

The Board was advised that the Landscape Services 
Division joined the APSE Performance Networks 
Benchmarking group in year 2 of its existence (2000/1). 
Since that time the Division had submitted data, which had 
been used to compare its performance against other Local 
authorities. From year 8 data had also been gathered from 
the Parks and Countryside Service and submitted to APSE.    

 

It was further noted that Council’s were grouped into 
Families so that they could be compared on a more equal 
basis. Halton currently sat in Family Group H2/3. 

 



 
The year 11 (2008/9) data was submitted to APSE in 

July 2009. Following a validation process a report was 
received by the Divisional Manager for Landscape Services 
in November 2009.    
 

The Board was further advised that based on the year 
11 data submitted which demonstrated an overall 
improvement, Halton was nominated for ‘Best Performing 
Council’ and ‘Most Improved Performer’ in relation to its 
delivery of Parks, Open Spaces and Horticultural Services. It 
was a finalist in both categories having previously been a 
winner for Most Improved Performer in 2007 and in 2008. 
 
  The report further set out how Halton’s Landscape 
Services had compared with other local authorities in year 
11. 
 
 The Board expressed its congratulations to the team 
for their hard work.  
 

RESOLVED: That The APSE Performance Networks 
report be accepted. 

   
URB49 SERVICE PLANS 2010-13  
  
  The Board was advised that at its meeting on 25th 

November 2009 Members received presentations from 
Operational Directors which set out the key issues and 
challenges for their Department’s services over the coming 
three years. The details of these presentations had 
subsequently been circulated to Members of the Board in 
December 2009 to enable more detailed consideration of the 
matters presented.  
 
 Arising from Members comments and questions the 
following was noted:  
 

• more detailed information on specific areas of interest 
could be requested from Officers; 

• the difficulties new housing developments were 
having with surface water management and how 
these and other issues where being looked by the 
surface water management plan; 

• the implications of the Gullicksen report on registered 
social landlords and how this could on impact the 
Council. It was requested that a further report be 
submitted to the Board.   

 
  RESOLVED: That  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 



 
(1)  the views of the Board be considered through the 

service planning process; and 
 
(2)  a report be submitted to a future meeting in relation to 

the Gullicksen rule. 

Environment 
 
 
 
 
 

   
URB50 PPB WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  
  
  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, Environment regarding the work programme for 
2010/11 regarding possible topics for inclusion in the next 
Municipal Year. 
 
 Arising from the discussion two topics were 
highlighted for inclusion in the 2010/11 work programme, 
Town Centres and Delinking of the Silver Jubilee Bridge.  It 
was further agreed an update report on the effectiveness of 
Town Centre advertising ‘rotunda’ posts be submitted to a 
future meeting 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the suggestions made be noted, but only the Town 

Centres and (if appropriate) the Delinking of the Silver 
Jubilee Bridge topics be actioned; 

 
(2)  terms of reference be submitted to the next meeting 

of the Board; and  
 
(3)  an update report on the effectiveness of Town Centre 

advertising ‘rotunda’ posts be submitted to a future 
meeting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 
 
 

   
URB51 REVISION TO DFT'S SPEED LIMIT CIRCULAR: CALL 

FOR COMMENTS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which informed Members of the DfT’s 
proposals to revise its speed limits circular and to seek the 
Board’s comments on the proposals. 
 
 The Board was advised that in December 2009, the 
Department for Transport (DfT) wrote to Highway 
Authorities, Road Safety Partnerships and Road Safety 
organisations seeking their views on proposed changes to 
its speed limit circular. The changes were focused on the 
advice relating to 20 mph zones and speed limits and on 
rural A and B single carriageway roads. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 The Board was advised of the benefits of 20 mph 
speed limits in residential areas could potentially bring, 
particularly with regard to road safety, vehicle emissions and 
quality of life were noted. The Executive Board Member for 
Planning, Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal in 
consultation with the Chairman had requested that the 
Board consider the DfT’s proposals. This was to enable a 
view to be developed on the future implementation of 20 
mph zones and limits within the Borough. It was noted that 
these proposals would have resource implications, which 
would have to be considered in the development of any new 
policy. 
 
 Arising from Members comments and questions the 
following was noted:  
 

• that repeater signs would be beneficial for 
estates/roads with blanket 20mph zones; 

• that there was a need for greater discretion for 
Councils’ in locations and types of signs; 

• that there were currently problems with enforcement 
by the police, but, it had been shown that traffic did 
reduce in speed in 20mph zones even without 
enforcement; 

• that if an area had 20mph signs it meant that a traffic 
regulation order had been made and therefore these 
areas were enforceable; and 

• that 20mph zones around schools would be 
beneficial.       

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the comments made by the Board be submitted to 

DfT  by 5 February 2010; and 
 
(2)  the 20mph speed limit traffic order for Castlefields 

Avenue South, next to St Mary’s school be checked. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
 

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 


